# 900463870 08/27/2018

900463870

08/27/2018

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Siviesheef Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM487631 .

NATURE OF CONVEYAL CONVEYING PARTY D Name KineMed DIP Lenders, L	*************************	RELE	age me ger	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***************************************		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
Name	ATA		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST									
***************************************				l. (n	nited	Liability	Combaul					
KineMad DIP Lenders, L	Namo		meriy	Execution Date		Entity T	Àbs					
	KineMad DIP Lenders, LLC		08/20/2018		Comportation: CALIFORNIA		FORNIA					
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA	······	***************************************		•••••		,					
Name:	KineMed, Inc.											
Street Address:	5980 Horton Street, Suite 470											
City:	Emeryville											
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA											
Postal Code:	94608											
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE											
Property Type Registration Number:	Number 3230475		Word Mark KINEMED									
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 6				·····							
Registration Number:	3230475		KINEMED									
Registration Number:	3230474		KINEMED									
Registration Number:	3395688		KINEMED									
Registration Number:	3291448		AQUATAG .									
Registration Number:	3280370 <		KINEMARKER									
Registration Number:	3234122	mmaaaaaaaa	KINEMED									
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA	***************************************			***************************************							
Fax Number:		3260418	3									
Carrespondence will b							•					
using a fax number, if p Phone:		<i>nat i</i> s t 395100(		i, it will de sent via U	is now.	,						
ensil:		kleinlaw										
Correspondent Name:	•		KIMSEY			•						
Address Line 1:			nia Avenua, :	2nd Floor								
Address Line 4:			CALIFORNIA			-						
TTORKEY DOCKET NO	JMBER:	81146	1.003				······································					
NAME OF SUBMITTER: R. S			Scott Kimsey									
SIGNATURE: ///.			ir. scott kimsey/									
DATE SIGNED: 0			/2018	***************************************	***********	***************************************	***************************************					

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Term of Security Interests in Patents and Trademarks SIGNED#page1.tif source=Term of Security Interests in Patents and Trademarks SIGNED#page2.tif source=Term of Security Interests in Patents and Trademarks SIGNED#page3.tif source=Term of Security Interests in Patents and Trademarks SIGNED#page4.tif

# TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, KineMed, Inc., a Delaware Corporation having a principal place of business at 5980 Horton Street, Suite 470, Emeryville, CA 94608 (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the U.S. patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit A (the "Patents"), and of the U.S. trademark registrations listed on the attached Exhibit B (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain "Debtor in Possession Security Agreement" dated as of May, 2016 (the "Security Agreement") between Grantor and KineMed DIP Lenders, LLC, a California company (the "Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2016 at reel 039392, frame 0128 (for the patent properties) and reel 5837, frame 0565 (for the trademark registrations); and

WHEREAS the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Patents and the Trademarks and terminate the Security Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- Releases and reassigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title, and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the patents and patent applications more fully described in Exhibit A hereto, without recourse, representation, or warranty, express or implied;
- 2. Releases and reassigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title, and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademark registrations more fully described in Exhibit B hereto, without recourse, representation, or warranty, express or implied; and
- Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this

(Signature Page Follows Immediately Hereafter)

SECURED PARTY

KineMed DIP Lenders, LLC

Jonathan Segal, Manager

#### EXHIBIT A

#### PATENTS

- U.S. Patent No. 8,883,847; "Compositions and methods of treatment using modulators of motoneuron diseases;" issued November 11, 2014.
- 2. U.S. Patent Application No. 12/994,098; "Compositions and methods of treatment using modulators of motoneuron diseases;" published March 31, 2011.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 14/114,386; "Chemical Modification of Apolipoprotein mimetic peptides for the production of therapeutic agents;" published July 31, 2014.
- 4. U.S. Patent Application No. 14/216,129; "Biomarkers;" published September 18, 2014.
- 5. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/051,884; "Kinetic biomarkers for neurodegeneration;" filed October, 2014.

## EXHIBIT B

## TRADEMARKS

- 1. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,230,475; KINEMED; filed October 31, 2003.
- 2. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,230,474; KINEMED; filed October 31, 2003.
- 3. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,395,688; KINEMED; filed October 31, 2003.
- 4. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,291,448; AQUATAG; filed January 13, 2003.
- 5. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,280,370; KINEMARKER; filed January 13, 2003.
- 6. U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,234,122; KINEMED; filed January 13, 2003.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006426 FRAME: 0956

**RECORDED: 08/27/2018**